
 

If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Clive Lloyd Democratic Services Officer on 
01432 260249 or e-mail Clive.Lloyd@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of 
the meeting. 

 

 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Regulatory Committee 
 

 

Date: Wednesday 22 June 2016 

Time: 10.00 am 

Place: Committee Room 1, The Shire Hall, St Peter's Square, 
Hereford, HR1 2HX 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Clive Lloyd Democratic Services Officer 

Tel: 01432 260249 

Email: Clive.Lloyd@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the meeting of the Regulatory 
Committee 
Membership  
  
Chairman Councillor DW Greenow 
Vice-Chairman Councillor BA Baker 
   
 Councillor PA Andrews 

Councillor TL Bowes 
Councillor CR Butler 
Councillor BA Durkin 
Councillor MD Lloyd-Hayes 
Councillor PJ McCaull 
Councillor MT McEvilly 
Councillor AR Round 
Councillor WC Skelton 

 

 
   

 
 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  22 JUNE 2016 
 

 

AGENDA  

 Pages 
  
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To receive any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting in place 
of a Member of the Committee. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on the 
Agenda. 
 

 

4.   MINUTES 
 

7 - 10 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 14 October 
2015. 
 

 

5.   REPORT ON REGULATORY ACTIVITY BY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH 
AND TRADING STANDARDS - 2015/16 (ANNUAL REPORT) 
 

11 - 94 

 To note the main regulatory activities of the council’s environmental health 
and trading standards (EHTS) service for the year 2015/16 (period 1St April 
2015 – 31st March 2016 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 





The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 

 Attend all Council, Cabinet, Commi
[...]
 HALL, ST PETERS SQUARE, HEREFORD HR1 2HX. 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

 

5



In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to the Fire Assembly Point which is located in the Shire Hall Side 
Car Park.  A check will be undertaken to ensure that those recorded as present have vacated 
the building following which further instructions will be given. 
 
Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning to collect coats or other 
personal belongings. 

 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

6



AGENDA ITEM NO.  

 
 
COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Regulatory Committee held at 
Committee Room 1, The Shire Hall St Peters Square 
Hereford HR1 2HX on Wednesday 14 October 2015 at 10.00 
am 
  

Present: Councillor DW Greenow (Chairman) 
Councillor MD Lloyd-Hayes (Vice Chairman) 

   
Councillors: BA Baker, CR Butler, BA Durkin, PJ McCaull and AR Round 
 

  
  
  
9. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
  
 Apologies were received from Councillors PA Andrews, TL Bowes, MT McEvily and WC 

Skelton. 

  
10. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
  
 There were no nominated substitutes. 

  
11. Declarations of Interest   
  
12. MINUTES   
  
 Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting held on the 19 February 2015 be confirmed 

as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
  
13. REPORT ON REGULATORY ACTIVITY BY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH 

AND TRADING STANDARDS 2014/2015 (ANNUAL REPORT)   
  
 The Committee was invited to note the main regulatory activities of the 

Council’s, Environmental Health and Trading Standards (EHTS) services 
for the year 2014-15 period 1 April 2014 to 31 March 2015 

Prior to the report being presented Mike Pigrem Head of Trading 
Standards and Licensing (HTSL) confirmed that he will be retiring in 
November 2015.  

The Chairman and Committee thanked him for his services. 

Mike Pigrem introduced Mr David Hough Trading Standards Service 
Manager, who would be attending future meetings where Trading 
Standards matters feature on the agenda. 

The Head of Environmental Health & Development Management 
(HEHDM) and the Head of Trading Standards & Licensing (HTSL) 
presented the report. The Committee expressed their appreciation for the 
work which was undertaken by the department. 

7

AGENDA ITEM 4



AGENDA ITEM NO.  

 
 

 

In discussion the following principle points were made: 

In reply to a question HTSL commented that staff numbers are up to the 
required capacity with recognition that there will always be a balance to 
be sought between area priorities and public expectations. 

Housing of multi occupancies (HMO) were discussed   with the HEHDM 
stating that member attendance to MATAC (multi agency tasking and co-
ordination group meetings can be arranged if members wish to attend. 

It was suggested that any future traffic monitoring in the Bar Gates area 
of Leominster should be carried out in conjunction with air monitoring.  It 
was also suggested that future reports should include annual trends in 
terms of statistics to enable the committee to opinion on progress made. 

It was noted that seagull breeding pairs has fallen within Hereford over 
the last two years. The seagull control programme is currently financed 
by Herefordshire City Council.  

A question was asked regarding the governments consultation on 
Sunday trading with confirmation from the HEHDM that this matter would 
in time be delegated to Local Authorities. 

Hereford livestock market and smoking legislation was raised and 

whether the market came under the smoking legislation i.e. Health Act 

2006 and associated regulations. 

Rogue Trader case studies were highlighted with the HTSL confirming 
that zero tolerance approach is practiced given the high level of 
vulnerable people living in the county. 

School attendance and truancy was discussed with a big increase seen 
in the number of referrals sent through from schools in comparison to 
last year, with no identified reason as to why this marked increase has 
transpired. It was suggested by members that this area might be a 
subject for a Task Group to explore and report back to Committee. 

The Chairman congratulated the Animal Welfare Team but also 
expressed disappointment in resource reductions in this area… 

A further question was raised regarding Animal Welfare referrals 
received and the amount of enforcement action taken with a suggestion 
that this area should be Benchmarked with other authorities for 
comparison.  

The HTSL believed that the service remains great value for money for all 
stakeholders.  The Chairman and Committee agreed and requested that 
the Committee’s compliments are conveyed to all relevant teams.  

 

The following action was requested: 

 Future traffic monitoring in the Bar Gates area of Leominster 

should be done in tandem with air quality monitoring. 

 A  working group be convened to investigate the increase in 

8



AGENDA ITEM NO.  

 
 

 

school absence referrals  

 Smoking within the Hereford livestock market to be clarified and 

enforced of required 

 

The following issues were identified for future consideration: 

 Future annual performance statistics to include previous year 

comparisons to enable the committee to evaluate trends. 

 Benchmarking exercise with neighbouring authorities on Animal 

Welfare complaints.   

 

RESOLVED: That the report be received and noted 

 

 

 

 
  

<LAYOUT_SECTION>
 

9





 

For further information please contact 
Marc Willimont, Head of Regulatory Services & Development Management on 01432 261986 

 
 

 
  

 

Meeting: Regulatory Committee 

Meeting date: 22 June 2016 

Title of report: Report on Regulatory Activity by 
Environmental Health and Trading Standards 
– 2015/16 (Annual Report) 

Report by: Head of Regulatory Services and Development 
Management 

 

1. Classification 

Open 

2. Key Decision 

This is not an executive decision 

3. Wards Affected 

Countywide  

4. Purpose 

To note the main regulatory activities of the council’s environmental health & trading 
standards (EHTS) service for the year 2015/16 (period 1st April 2015 – 31st March 
2016). 

5. Recommendation(s) 

THAT: As the regulatory committee is responsible for the use of the council’s 
regulatory powers and duties, the report be received and noted.  
  

6. Alternative Options 

There are no alternative options relevant to this information report. 

7. Reasons for Recommendations 

The report provides the committee with performance information about the main 
activities and regulatory responsibilities within EHTS to enable the committee to fulfil its 
role to oversee the discharge of the council’s regulatory functions and exercise of 
regulatory powers and duties of the council. 

11

AGENDA ITEM 5



V1.0 

8. Key Considerations  

8.1 This report is to enable members to be aware of the regulatory activity of environmental 
health & trading standards (EHTS) for the year 2015/16 including compliance with its 
respective food hygiene and food standards inspection programmes.  

8.3 The report provides the committee with a summary of EHTS regulatory activities, 
namely: 

 Animal health; 

 Children in employment / attendance; 

 Community protection; 

 Environmental health;  

 Gypsy travellers;  

 Licensing; 

 Pest control; 

 Trading standards; 

 

It also includes four appendices, namely: 

 Licensing matters via the regulatory sub-committee (see appendix 1); 

 Prosecutions and other enforcement activity summary (see appendix 2); 

 Business satisfaction survey results (NI182) (see appendix 3); 

 Linkage with corporate policies (see appendix 4); 

 

  

12



V1.0 

To give an initial overvie
[...]
t Nov Dec

Annual Trend in Environmental Protection SRU's received  from Jan 2013

2013 2014 2015 2016

16



V1.0 

of service requests received last year is shown in table 1 below: 

Table 1: environmental protection service requests in 2015/16 

Type of service 
request 

No. received 
April 2015 to March 2016 

percentage of total (%) 

Noise Nuisances 800 20.8 

Other Nuisances 
(dust, smell, light, flies 
etc) 

114 3.0 

Clean Air Act, smoke, 
air pollution & bonfire 
nuisances) 

167 4.3 

Public health 
complaints (including 
rubbish, rats, pests 
and hoarding) 

215 5.6 

Drainage 95 2.5 

Drinking water quality 313 8.1 

Planning Consultation 
Responses 

754 19.6 

Licensing Consultation 
Responses 

1030 27.0 

Land Charges 
consultations 

126 3.3 

High hedges 37 1.0 

Public Health funerals 
and home burials 

24 0.6 

Miscellaneous and 
advice 

169 4.4 

Total 3844 100 

 

9.7 Clearly, we must be aware that each service request will vary considerably in 
complexity and therefore they cannot be equally weighted. That said, it is illustrative of 
the areas of workload responded to and continues to highlight noise at about 22% as 
the main operational activity undertaken. If you remove consultation responses from 
this data, noise complaints would have equated to 44%. This reinforces our view that 
Herefordshire is following the national trend of rising public expectation for the council 
to resolve environmental protection noise complaints.   

17



V1.0 

9.8 The service operated a Police and Crime Commissioner funded out-of-hours noise 
service over 10 weekends in the summer of 2015, between 26 June and 31 August. 
This covered a total of 21 nights every Friday and Saturday night as well as the August 
Bank holiday Sunday/Monday night. Two noise officers were on duty and on call 
between the hours of 9.00 p.m. and 2.00 a.m. with the service responding to 45 service 
requests via the council’s out of hours contact centre. A total of 338 routine vi
[...]
ic minorities.    

21. Financial Implications 

21.1 Other than the reporting of financial performance in section 8 of this report, there are 
no direct financial implications regarding the information set out in this report. 

22. Legal Implications 

22.1 The Council’s regulatory functions are undertaken within the scope of the relevant 
legislation and Council policies. The roles and activities undertaken are all statutory 
unless otherwise indicated.  

22.2 EHTS adheres to the Council’s ‘Enforcement and Prosecution Policy’. See 
https://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/media/7765022/enforcement_and_prosecution_polic
y.pdf 

23. Risk Management 

23.1  Both operational and strategic risks are managed through respective service area risk 
registers which are reviewed on a regular basis.   

24. Consultees 

24.1 The report is for information only. 

25. Appendices 

25.1 Appendix 1:  Sub Regulatory (Licensing) Committees activities 

Appendix 2:  Summary of prosecution and formal enforcement activities for EHTS 

Appendix 3:  Business Satisfaction Survey Results for EHTS 

Appendix 4:  EHTS linkage with corporate policies and strategies 

 

53

https://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/media/7765022/enforcement_and_prosecution_policy.pdf
https://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/media/7765022/enforcement_and_prosecution_policy.pdf


V1.0 

26. Background Papers 

 None identified. 

 

  

54



V1.0 

Appendix 1  

CASES CONSIDERED BY SUB-REGULATORY (LICENSING 
COMMITTEE) 

 

Month Reason for referral Decision 

April 2015 = 1 meeting 3 x Dual driver referrals from 
Officer Panel 

1 = granted 

1= revoked 

1= badge surrendered by 
driver 

June 2015 = 2 meetings 1 Expired private hire plate 

1 new premise application, 
Flanesford Priory 

Granted 

Granted with conditions 

July 2015 = 1 meeting Expedited review by Police, 
Royal Oak, Leominster 

Licence suspended 

August 2015 = 1 meeting Review expedited review for 
Royal Oak 

Suspension continued 

September 2015 = 2 
meetings
[...]
tegrated Early Years Strategy; 
 

   YES    

Herefordshire Education Strategy; 
 

   YES    

Looked After Children and Complex Needs 
Placements Commissioning and Sufficiency 
Strategy; 
 

   YES    

Local Transport Plan; 
 

YES      YES 

Herefordshire Safeguarding Children Board 
Business Plan; 
 

   YES    

Children’s Centres Strategy; 
 

       

Community Safety Strategic Plan; 
 

YES   YES YES  YES 

Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
 

YES YES  YES  YES YES 

 

 

 

 

92



V1.0 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  

 

93




	Agenda
	 
	4 Minutes
	5 Report on Regulatory Activity by Environmental Health and Trading Standards - 2015/16 (Annual Report)



Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Regulatory Committee held at 
Committee Room 1, The Shire Hall, St Peter's Square, Hereford, 
HR1 2HX on Wednesday 22 June 2016 at 10.00 am 
  

Present: Councillor DW Greenow (Chairman) 
Councillor BA Baker (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: PA Andrews, TL Bowes, CR Butler, BA Durkin, PJ McCaull, 

SM Michael, AR Round and WC Skelton 
 

  
In attendance:  
  
Officers: Marc Willimont, Charles Yarnold, David Hough, Bruce Chartres, Lis Laughland 

and Sarah Osbourne 
 

14. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies were received from Councillors BA Baker, MD Lloyd-Hayes, and MT McEvilly.  
 

15. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
In accordance with paragraph 4.1.23 of the council’s constitution, Cllr SM Michael 
attended the meeting as a substitute member for Cllr MD Lloyd-Hayes.  
 

16. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

Agenda item 6 – Report on regulatory activity by environmental health and 
trading standards – 2015/16 annual report. 
 
Councillor DW Greenow declared a non-pecuniary interest because he was a 
regular visitor to the livestock market in hereford. 
 
Cllr TL Bowes declared a non-pecuniary interest because her partner has a 
premises with a food rating.  
 

17. MINUTES   
 
Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting held on the 14 October 2015 be confirmed as 
a correct record and signed by the chairman. 
 

18. REPORT ON REGULATORY ACTIVITY BY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH AND 
TRADING STANDARDS - 2015/16 (ANNUAL REPORT)   
 
The committee was invited to note the main regulatory activities of the council’s, 
environmental health and trading standards (EHTS) services for the year 2015-16 period 
1 April 2015 to 31 March 2016 

 

The head of environmental health and development management (HEHDM) presented 
the report.  

The Committee expressed their appreciation for the work which was undertaken by the 
department. 



 

 

The report provided the committee with performance information about the main 
activities and regulatory responsibilities with EHTS to enable the committee to fulfil its 
role in overseeing the discharge of the council’s regulatory functions and exercise of 
regulatory powers and duties of the council. 

 
In discussion the following principal points were made: 
 
The HEHDM in response to a members comment that smoking was taking place at the 
livestock market explained that smoking can take place in some areas of the market but 
that officers will be reminded to be vigilant on future visits to the market.  
 
In reply to question regarding information available on the council’s website the HEHDM 
acknowledged the importance of providing information in a variety of mediums and the 
service is continually assessing the quality and availability of information across the 
service. 
 
A member raised the issue of air quality in Bargates, Leominster commenting that a 
traffic census had been requested in the area adding that a full report on traffic 
movements would be welcome. The member was invited to follow up his concerns with 
the HEHDM. 
 
The service operated a police and crime commissioner funded out-of-hours noise patrols 
over 10 weekends in the summer of 2015.  The committee were informed that the 
service would be repeated during this summer and members expressed their interest in 
accompanying officers on theses patrols and were advised to register their interest with 
the clerk.   
 
Members noted reference to the closure of a Ledbury takeaway and thanked officers for 
their actions. It was also commented that the service does not receive the good publicity 
it deserves and positive coverage in local newspapers would be welcome. 
 
In response to a members concern regarding commercial refuse being placed outside 
premises at night and attracting the attention of seagulls before collection.  it was 
confirmed that an additional officer had recently been recruited in the trade waste 
department and this additional resource would  be welcome in managing the situation. 
 
The committee congratulated officers on the results of the business satisfaction survey 
2015/16.  The survey measured the satisfaction of businesses with local authority 
regulatory services and had recorded a 100% satisfaction rating.  These figures 
compared favourably with 2013/14 and 2014/15 with satisfaction ratings of 100% and 
96% respectively. 
 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted  
 
The Chairman thanked all officers and the department on behalf of the committee. 

 

Mike Jones the legal adviser to the committee announced that he would be retiring and 
therefore the meeting would be his last for this committee.  He thanked both the chair 
and the committee for their support and guidance.  
 
The Chairman thanked him on behalf of the committee for his advice on all matters. 
 

 



 

 
The meeting ended at 1.15 pm CHAIRMAN 


